Dishwasher Cycle and Options Guide

IMPORTANT: To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or injury to persons, read the IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS, located in
your appliance's Owner's Manual, before operating this appliance.

START CANCEL
Resume  Drain

Control panel appearance may vary depending on your model.

Cycle Guide

This information covers several different models. Your dishwasher may not have all of the cycles and options described.

Cycles: Descriptions: Soil Level: Estimated Water
Wash Time | Usage
(Hr:Min): Gallons
(Liters):
Extended This cycle quietly soaks dishes with an extended prewash Heavy/Baked On .
) I~ . ! 6:25 7.9
Soak which eliminates the need to presoak dishes, saving personal
time and effort. For optimal cleaning results during this cycle, (29.8)

add prewash detergent. Use this cycle for loads with heavy
amounts of dried-on or hard-to-clean baked-on food.

Heavy Use for hard-to-clean, heavily soiled pots, pans, casseroles, Heavy/Baked On 2:24 6.95
and regular tableware. ’ (2'7 5)

Sensor Senses soil to optimize cycle. Auto cycle is selected if START is | All Soil Levels 1:36 3.96
pressed first.* ’ (1;5 8)

Normal This cycle is recommended for daily, regular, or typical use to Light to Normal 2:04 248
wash and dry a full load of normally soiled dishes. This ’ )
dishwasher’s government energy certifications were based on (9.1)
the Normal cycle with the Door Open Dry option selected.**

Quick For fast results, this cycle will clean dishes using slightly more Light to Normal 1:05 452

water and energy.

NOTE: Some detergents are not recommended for short wash
cycles; please refer to your detergent packaging for more
information.

(18)

*The government energy certifications are not based on this cycle. See the Normal cycle description for the government energy
certification cycle. Using the Sensor cycle may increase your energy usage.

**No other washing and drying temperature options were selected, and the dishwasher was not subjected to truncated testing. Rinse aid
was not used, and there was no detergent used in the prewash.

NOTE: More water can be used if higher soil levels are detected in all cycles.



Option Guide

Options:

Descriptions:

Can Be Selected
With:

What It Does:

Added Time to
Cycle (Hr:Min):

Water
Usage
Gallons
(Liters):

Hi Temp

Helps remove tough, baked on food.

Available with
Normal, Heavy,
Sensor, and Soak
cycles

Not applicable

0:09-25:00

0-1.8
(6.7)

Extended
Dry

Dries dishes with extra heat during rinse.

For best performance, use Extended
Dry with rinse aid and door opening
system.

All

Raises temperature for
the final rinse to improve
dry performance.

0:25

Delay

The start of a cycle can be delayed for a
period of time between a 1 hour and

24 hours.

Select the desired program and options.
Press the Delay button (repeatedly) to
delay the start of the program. Press the
Start/Pause button and close the door
within 4 seconds. The timer will begin
counting down.

Once the time has passed, the delay
indicator light switches off and the
program begins automatically.

NOTE: To deactivate the Delay function,
press the Delay button one more time
when the 24 hour setting has been
reached.

The delay cannot be unselected once a
cycle has begun. You must use Cancel
to cancel a delay function.

All

Delays the start of a
cycle to the specified
duration.

Door Open
Dry

A convection drying system which
automatically opens the door a few
inches after washing to improve drying
performance. If desired, you can turn off
the door open dry by pressing the
button. The LED light will turn off.

All

Allows moisture to
escape.

0:20

Sani Rinse

Sanitizes dishes and glassware in
accordance with NSF International
NSF/ANSI Standard 184 for Residential
Dishwashers.

Normal, Sensor
and Heavy cycles

Heats final rinse water
to sanitize dishes.

NOTE: The Sanitized
indicator will light when
the Sanitized Rinse has
been selected. The
indicator will glow when
a cycle is finished. If the
Sanitized Rinse option
fails or is interrupted,
the indicator will blink.

0:48

0-4.49
(0-17)




Control Guide

Control: Purpose: Comments:
Start To start or resume a wash If the door is opened during a cycle or the power is interrupted, the Start indicator
Resume cycle. flashes. The cycle will not resume until the door is closed and Start is selected.
NOTE: If the Start button is located on top of door, push door firmly closed within
4 seconds of selecting Start. If the door is not closed within 4 seconds, the Start button
LED will flash, an audible tone will be heard (on some models), and the cycle will not
start.
Cancel To reset any cycle or Press Cancel/Drain and close the door firmly. The dishwasher starts a drain sequence.
Drain options during selection. To | Let dishwasher drain completely.
cancel a wash cycle after it
has started.
Salt If the consumer desires to Refer to the owners manual for more details about how to use the water softener feature.
Indicator use the water softener - Come
D)
feature in the dishwasher, If used, the salt indicator . will glow when you need to add more salt.
the salt indicator light will
glow when it is time to add
salt.
Descale If imescale accumulation is | Once completed, the icon will turn off.

detected, the descale icon

will show. Salt may need
to be added to the reservoir
and the water hardness
level set.

Use a dishwasher cleaning
agent such as affresh® with
the Tough cycle to clean the
dishwasher.

NOTE: In cases of extremely high amounts of limescale, descaling may have to be
performed twice.




Guide des programmes et options du lave-vaisselle

IMPORTANT : Pour réduire le risque d’incendie, de décharge électrique ou de blessures, lire les INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES DE
SECURITE du guide d'utilisation de I'appareil avant de faire fonctionner cet appareil.

WhjLIﬁool

OpenDry  Dry
Hi Sani
petey - LD E

Rinse | Options

X

L'apparence du tableau de commande peut étre différente selon le modéle.

Guide des programmes
Ces informations concernent plusieurs modeles. Ce lave-vaisselle peut ne pas comporter toutes les options et tous les programmes

START CANCEL
Resume  Drain

indiqués.

Programme : | Description : Niveau de saleté : | Durée de | Consommation
lavage d’eau en
estimée gallons
(h:min) : (litres) :

Extended Lors de ce programme, les plats trempent doucement dans un | Saleté 6:25 79

Soak prélavage prolongé, ce qui évite de les faire prétremper et importante/ ’ ’

(trempage économise du temps et des efforts. Pour un nettoyage optimal | adhérant aux (29,8)

prolongé) durant le programme, ajouter du détergent de prélavage. surfaces aprés

Utiliser ce programme pour des charges comportant des cuisson
quantités importantes de résidus alimentaires séchés ou
tenaces ayant adhéré a la cuisson.
Heavy Utiliser ce programme pour les casseroles, les poéles, les Saleté 2:24 6.95
(Intense) cocottes et la vaisselle ordinaire difficiles a nettoyer et trés importante/ ' ’
sales. adhérant aux (27,5)
surfaces apres
cuisson
Sensor Détecte la saleté pour optimiser le programme. Le programme | Tous les niveaux de 1:36 396
(détection) Auto (automatique) est sélectionné si on appuie d’abord sur saleté ’ ’
START (mise en marche).* (15,8)
Normal Ce programme est recommandé lors d’une utilisation Light to Normal 2:04 248
quotidienne ou réguliere pour laver et sécher une pleine (Iégére a normal) ’ ’
charge de vaisselle normalement sale. La certification 9,1)
énergétique gouvernementale de ce lave-vaisselle est basée
sur le programme Normal avec seulement I'option Door Open
Dry (séchage avec porte ouverte).**
Quick Pour des résultats rapides, ce programme nettoie la vaisselle | Light to Normal 1:05 452
(rapide) en utilisant Iégérement plus d’eau et d’énergie. (Iégére a normal) ’ ’

REMARQUE : Certains détergents ne sont pas recommandés
pour les programmes de lavage courts, consulter 'emballage
du détergent pour plus de renseignements.

(18)

*La certification énergétique gouvernementale est basée sur ce programme. Consulter la description du programme normal pour utiliser
la certification énergétique gouvernementale. Utiliser le programme Sensor (détection) peut augmenter la consommation d’énergie.

**Aucune autre option de température de lavage et de séchage n’a été sélectionnée, et les évaluations n’ont pas été tronquées. Aucun
agent de ringage ni détergent n’a été utilisé pendant le prélavage.

REMARQUE : Une plus grande quantité d’eau peut étre utilisée si des niveaux de saleté plus élevés sont détectés dans tous les

programmes.




Guide des options

Options :

Description :

Peut étre
sélectionné
avec :

Description :

Temps
ajouté au
programme
(H:min) :

Consommation
d’eau en
gallons

(litres) :

Hi Temp
(température
élevée)

Aide a éliminer les taches tenaces et
les aliments cuits.

Peut étre utilisé
avec les
programmes
Normal, Heavy
(service intense),
Sensor
(détection) et
Soak (trempage)

Non applicable

0:09-25:00

0-1,8
(6.7)

Extended
Dry (séchage
prolongé)

Séche la vaisselle avec de la chaleur
supplémentaire pendant le ringage.
Pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats,
utiliser le séchage prolongé avec le
produit de rincage et le systéme
d’ouverture de la porte.

Tous

Augmente la
température pour le
ringage final afin
d’améliorer les
performances de
séchage.

0:25

Delay (mise
en marche
différée)

Le début d’un programme peut étre
retardé pour une durée de 1 heure a
24 heures.

Sélectionner le programme et les
options désirés. Appuyer sur le bouton
Delay (mise en marche différée) (de
maniére répétée) pour retarder le début
du programme. Appuyer sur le bouton
START (mise en marche) et fermer la
porte dans les 4 secondes qui suivent.
Le compte a rebours commence.

Une fois le délai écoulé, le témoin
lumineux du délai s’éteint et le
programme commence
automatiquement.

REMARQUE : Pour désactiver la
fonction de mise en marche différée,
appuyer une nouvelle fois sur la touche
de mise en marche différée lorsque le
réglage de 24 heures est atteint.

La mise en marche différée ne peut pas
étre désélectionné une fois que le
programme a commencé. Il faut utiliser
le bouton CANCEL (Annulation) pour
annuler une fonction de mise en
marche différée.

Tous

Differe le démarrage
d’'un programme
jusqu’'a I'heure
spécifiée.

Door
Open Dry
(Séchage
avec porte
ouverte)

Un systeme de séchage par convection
qui ouvre automatiquement la porte de
quelques centimétres aprés le lavage
afin d’améliorer les performances de
séchage. Si désiré, il est possible de
désactiver le séchage avec ouverture
de porte en appuyant sur le bouton. La
DEL s’éteindra.

Tous

Permet a 'humidité
de s’échapper.

0:20




Options : Description : Peut étre Description : Temps Consommation
sélectionné ajouté au d’eau en
avec : programme | gallons
(H:min) : (litres) :
Sani Rinse Assainit la vaisselle et la verrerie Programmes Chauffe 'eau de . ~
; . . - ! 0:48 0-4,49
(rincage conformément a la norme Normal, Sensor ringage final pour
sanitaire) internationale NSF/ANSI 184 pour (détection) et désinfecter la (0-17)

lave-vaisselle a usage domestique.

Heavy (lavage vaisselle.
intensif) REMARQUE : Le
témoin

d’assainissement
s’allume lorsque le
rincage avec
assainissement a
été sélectionné. Le
témoin s’allume
lorsqu’un
programme est
terminé. Sil'option
de rincage avec
assainissement
échoue ou est
interrompue,
l'indicateur clignote.

Guide des commandes

Commande : | Fonction : Commentaires :
START Pour démarrer ou Si 'on ouvre la porte durant un programme ou si une panne de courant se produit, le
Resume poursuivre un programme témoin lumineux START (mise en marche) clignote. Le programme ne reprend pas tant
(mise en de lavage. que la porte n’est pas fermée et que 'on n’a pas sélectionné le bouton START (mise en
marche/ marche).
reprise) REMARQUE : Si le bouton START (mise en marche) se trouve au sommet de la porte,
bien fermer la porte dans les 4 secondes qui suivent la sélection du bouton START
(mise en marche). Si 'on ne ferme pas la porte dans les 4 secondes qui suivent, la
DEL START (mise en marche) clignote, un signal sonore retentit (sur certains modeles)
et le programme ne démarre pas.
CANCEL Pour revenir a tout Appuyer sur CANCEL/Drain (annulation/vidange) et bien fermer la porte. Le
Drain programme/option initial au | lave-vaisselle commence une séquence de vidange. Laisser le lave-vaisselle évacuer
(Annulation/ cours de la sélection. Pour I'eau completement.
Vidange) annuler un programme de
lavage aprés son
démarrage.
Témoin de Si le client souhaite utiliser | Consulter le manuel d’utilisation pour plus de détails sur I'utilisation de I'adoucisseur
sel la fonction d’adoucissement | . ny o , . )
de I'eau dans le d’eau. S'il est utilisé, le témoin de sel =8 s’allume lorsqu'’il faut ajouter du sel.
lave-vaisselle, le témoin de
sel s’allume lorsqu’il est
temps d’ajouter du sel.
Descale Si une accumulation de Une fois terminé, I'icone s’éteint.
(détartrage) | calcaire est détectee, REMARQUE : En cas d’accumulation trés importante de calcaire, il peut étre

I'icone de tartre
s’affiche. Il peut étre
nécessaire d’ajouter du sel
dans le réservoir et de
régler le niveau de dureté
de l'eau.

Utiliser un produit de
nettoyage pour
lave-vaisselle comme
affresh® avec le programme
Tough (lavage intense) pour
nettoyer le lave-vaisselle.

nécessaire d’'effectuer deux fois le détartrage.




Guia de ciclos y opciones del lavavajillas

IMPORTANTE: A fin de reducir el riesgo de incendio, choque eléctrico o lesiones personales, lea las INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES
DE SEGURIDAD que se encuentran en el Manual del propietario, antes de usar el electrodoméstico.

La apariencia del panel de control puede variar segun el modelo.

Guia de ciclos
Esta informacién cubre varios modelos diferentes. Puede ser que su lavavajillas no cuente con todos los ciclos y opciones descritos.

Ciclos: Descripciones: Nivel de suciedad: | Tiempo Consumo de
de lavado | aguaen
estimado | galones
(H:Min): (litros):

Extended Este ciclo remoja silenciosamente los platos con un prelavado Heavy/Baked On .

; . . . ; 6:25 7,9

Soak extendido que elimina la necesidad de remojo previo y ahorra (Profunda/

(Remojo tiempo y esfuerzo personal. Para resultados de limpieza Endurecida) (29.8)

extendido) | 6ptimos durante este ciclo agregue detergente de prelavado.

Use este ciclo para cargas con gran cantidad de comida seca o
endurecida por el horneado y dificil de limpiar.

Heavy Use este ciclo para ollas, sartenes, cacerolas y vajilla comun Heavy/Baked On .

f T 2:24 6,95

(Intenso) muy sucias y dificiles de lavar. (Profunda/

Endurecida) (27,5)

Sensor Mide la suciedad para optimizar el ciclo. El ciclo Auto Todos los niveles de 1:36 3.96

(Sensor) (Automatico) se selecciona si primero se presiona START suciedad ’ ’

(Inicio).* (15,8)

Normal Este ciclo se recomienda para uso diario, regular o tipico para Light to Normal .

- . - 2:04 2,48
lavar y secar una carga completa de vajilla con suciedad (Ligera a normal)
normal. Los certificados de consumo de energia 9,1)
gubernamentales de este lavavajillas se basaron en el ciclo
Normal (Normal) con la opcién Door Open Dry (Secado con
puerta abierta) seleccionada.**

Quick Para obtener resultados rapidos, este ciclo lavara los platos Light to Normal .

L . . - 1:05 4,52

(Rapido) usando un poco mas de agua y energia. (Ligera a normal) 18

NOTA: Algunos detergentes no se recomiendan para ciclos de (18)
lavado cortos; consulte el envase del detergente para mas
informacion.

*Los certificados de consumo de energia gubernamentales no se basan en este ciclo. Vea la descripcion del ciclo Normal (Normal) para

el ciclo con certificados de consumo de energia gubernamentales. El uso del ciclo Sensor (Sensor) puede aumentar el consumo de

energia.

**No se seleccionaron otras opciones de temperatura de lavado y secado, y el lavavajillas no se sometio a pruebas truncadas. No se usé

agente de enjuague, ni se uso detergente en el prelavado.
NOTA: Se puede utilizar mas agua si se detectan niveles de suciedad mas altos en todos los ciclos.




Guia de opciones

Opciones:

Descripciones:

Puede
seleccionarse
con:

Lo que hace:

Tiempo
agregado
al ciclo
(H:Min):

Consumo de
aguaen
galones (litros):

Hi Temp
(Temperatura
alta)

Ayuda a quitar suciedad rebelde y
pegada.

Disponible con
los ciclos Normal
(Normal), Heavy
(Profunda),
Sensor (Sensor)
y Soak (Remojo)

No aplica

0:09-25:00

0-1,8
6.7)

Extended
Dry (Secado
extendido)

Seca la vajilla con calor adicional
durante el enjuague. Para obtener el
mejor rendimiento, utilice Extended Dry
(Secado extendido) con agente de
enjuague y sistema de apertura de
puerta.

Todos

Aumenta la
temperatura del
enjuague final para
mejorar el
rendimiento del
secado.

0:25

Delay
(Retraso)

El inicio de un ciclo puede retrasarse
durante un periodo de tiempo
comprendido entre 1 hora y 24 horas.
Seleccione el programa y las opciones
deseadas. Pulse el botdn Delay
(Retraso) (repetidamente) para retrasar
el inicio del programa. Pulse el boton
START (Inicio) y cierre la puerta antes
de 4 segundos. El temporizador iniciara
la cuenta regresiva.

Una vez transcurrido el tiempo, el
indicador luminoso de retraso se apaga
y el programa se inicia
automaticamente.

NOTA: Para desactivar la funcién Delay

(Retraso), pulse el botén Delay
(Retraso) una vez méas cuando se haya
alcanzado el ajuste de 24 horas.

El retraso no puede deseleccionarse
una vez iniciado un ciclo. Debe utilizar
CANCEL (Cancelar) para cancelar una
funcién de retardo.

Todos

Retrasa el inicio del
ciclo a un tiempo
especificado.

Door

Open Dry
(Secado con
puerta
abierta)

Un sistema de secado por conveccion
que abre automaticamente la puerta
unos centimetros después del lavado
para mejorar el rendimiento del secado.
Si lo desea, puede apagar el secado
con puerta abierta presionando el
boton. La luz LED se apagara.

Todos

Permite que salga la
humedad.

0:20

Sani Rinse
(Enjuague
sanitario)

Higieniza los platos y la cristaleria
segun el estandar 184 de

NSF International NSF/ANSI para
lavavajillas domésticos.

Ciclos Normal
(Normal), Sensor
(Sensor) y Heavy
(Profunda)

Calienta el agua del
enjuague final para
higienizar la vajilla.

NOTA: El indicador
de higienizacion se
enciende cuando se
ha seleccionado
Sanitized Rinse
(Enjuague sanitario).
El indicador se
iluminara cuando
finalice un ciclo. Sila
opcién Sanitized
Rinse (Enjuague
sanitario) falla o se
interrumpe, el
indicador
parpadeara.

0:48

0-4,49
(0-17)




Guia de los controles

(Descalcificar)

de cal, se mostrara el icono

de descalcificacion .
Puede ser necesario afiadir
sales al depésito y ajustar
el nivel de dureza del agua.
Utilice un producto de
limpieza para lavavajillas
como affresh® con el ciclo
Tough (Intenso) para
limpiar el lavavaijillas.

Control: Objetivo: Comentarios:
START Para iniciar o reanudar un Si abre la puerta durante un ciclo, o si se interrumpe el suministro de energia,
Resume ciclo de lavado. destellara el indicador de START (Inicio). El ciclo no se reanudara hasta que se cierre
(Inicio/ la puerta y se seleccione START (Inicio).
Reanudar) NOTA: Si el boton START (Inicio) esta ubicado sobre la puerta, empuije la puerta
firmemente para cerrarla en menos de 4 segundos después de haber seleccionado
START (Inicio). Si la puerta no se ha cerrado en menos de 4 segundos, destellara el
LED del boton START (Inicio), se escuchara un tono audible (en algunos modelos) y el
ciclo no comenzara.
CANCEL Para volver a fijar cualquier | Presione CANCEL/Drain (Cancelar/Desaguar) y cierre bien la puerta. El lavavajillas
Drain ciclo u opciones durante la | inicia una secuencia de desagte. Deje que el lavavajillas complete el desagiie.
(Cancelar/ seleccion. Para cancelar un
Desaguar) ciclo de lavado después de
que ha comenzado.
Indicador de Si el consumidor desea Consulte el Manual del usuario para obtener mas informacién sobre el uso del
sales utilizar la funcion de . . o L
ablandador de agua en el ablandador de agua. Si se utiliza, el indicador de sales [®8] se iluminara cuando
lavavajillas, la luz necesite anadir mas sales.
indicadora de sales se
encendera cuando sea el
momento de afiadir las
sales.
Descale Si se detecta acumulacion Una vez completado, el icono se apagara.

NOTA: En caso de que la cantidad de cal sea muy elevada, puede ser necesario
realizar la descalcificacion dos veces.
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